
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-66 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD CONTRACT NO. C23-39 FOR  

THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 2023 STORM DRAIN REPAIR PROJECT  
AND EXECUTE CONTRACT NO. C23-66 FOR CONSTRUCTION  

MANAGEMENT SERVICES AS PART OF THE ANNUAL STORM DRAIN 
REHABILITATION PROGRAM (CIP NO. 35000) 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Albany owns and operates approximately 12 miles of storm 

drain pipelines and infrastructure; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Albany’s Capital Improvement Plan formalizes the City’s 

annual investment into the City’s stormwater infrastructure via the Annual Storm Drain 

Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 35000); and 

 

WHEREAS, the 2023 Storm Drain Repair Project consists of repair of cross drains, drain 

inlets, concrete, and storm drain pipeline replacement at 18 locations around the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2023, the City Council authorized staff to advertise the Notice 

Inviting Bids for the 2023 Storm Drain Repair Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2023, the City received and opened seven (7) bids for the 

above-mentioned project; and 

 

WHEREAS, GradeTech Inc. is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder for the 

construction of the 2023 Storm Drain Repair Project. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council authorize the 

City Manager to award Contract No. C23-39 to GradeTech Inc. to construct the 2023 Storm 

Drain Repair Project for the not-to-exceed amount of $135,660.00 and execute Contract No. 



C23-66 with CAP Engineering to provide construction management services for the not-to-

2 exceed amount of $28,525.00, using funds previously appropriated as part of the Annual Storm 

3 Drain Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 35000). 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 



1000 San Pablo Avenue    Albany, California 94706 

RESOLUTION NO.   20 3-66

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  

The 18th day of September, 2023, by the following votes: 

AYES:   Council Members Hansen-Romero, Jordan, López, Miki and Mayor

               Tiedemann

NOES:  none

ABSENT:   none 

ABSTAINED:  none 

RECUSED:  none 

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  this 19th 

day of September, 2023. 

Anne Hsu 
CITY CLERK 

City of Albany 

Albany is committed to providing a healthy, safe, and accessible city,
and strives to lift every voice in our community.

(510) 528-5710    www.albanyca.org




