1	RESOLUTION NO. 2023-66
2 3	A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD CONTRACT NO. C23-39 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 2023 STORM DRAIN REPAIR PROJECT AND EXECUTE CONTRACT NO. C23-66 FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES AS PART OF THE ANNUAL STORM DRAIN REHABILITATION PROGRAM (CIP NO. 35000)
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	WHEREAS, the City of Albany owns and operates approximately 12 miles of storm
9	drain pipelines and infrastructure; and
10	
11	WHEREAS, the City of Albany's Capital Improvement Plan formalizes the City's
12	annual investment into the City's stormwater infrastructure via the Annual Storm Drain
13	Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 35000); and
14	
15	WHEREAS, the 2023 Storm Drain Repair Project consists of repair of cross drains, drain
16	inlets, concrete, and storm drain pipeline replacement at 18 locations around the City; and
17	
18	WHEREAS, on June 20, 2023, the City Council authorized staff to advertise the Notice
19	Inviting Bids for the 2023 Storm Drain Repair Project; and
20	
21	WHEREAS, on August 29, 2023, the City received and opened seven (7) bids for the
22	above-mentioned project; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, GradeTech Inc. is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder for the
25	construction of the 2023 Storm Drain Repair Project.
26	NOW THEDEFORE DE IT DESOI VED that the Albany City Council outhorize the
27	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council authorize the
28	City Manager to award Contract No. C23-39 to GradeTech Inc. to construct the 2023 Storm

Drain Repair Project for the not-to-exceed amount of \$135,660.00 and execute Contract No.

C23-66 with CAP Engineering to provide construction management services for the not-to-exceed amount of \$28,525.00, using funds previously appropriated as part of the Annual Storm Drain Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 35000).

AARON TIEDEMANN, MAYOR



## City of Albany

1000 San Pablo Avenue • Albany, California 94706 (510) 528-5710 • www.albanyca.org

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-66**

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,

The 18th day of September, 2023, by the following votes:

AYES: Council Members Hansen-Romero, Jordan, López, Miki and Mayor

Tiedemann

NOES: none

ABSENT: none

ABSTAINED: none

RECUSED: none

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, this 19th

day of September, 2023.

Anne Hsu

CITY CLERK